In this way, specific tax obligations arise for individuals and companies that transact 

crypto-assets. Individuals must declare to the Federal Revenue Service the gains obtained 

in cryptocurrency operations when they exceed the monthly exemption limit, currently set at 

R$35,000.00 (thirty-five thousand reais) per month. Legal entities, on the other hand, have 

the duty to provide monthly information to the Federal Revenue Service, detailing their 

operations involving crypto-assets, including indicating the exchanges used, volumes 

transacted, and counterparties involved (Castello, 2019, p.